

No. 07-615

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MINISTRY OF DEFENSE AND SUPPORT
FOR THE ARMED FORCES OF THE
ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN,

Petitioner,

v.

DARIUSH ELAHI,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JONATHAN R. MOOK
DiMURO GINSBERG, P.C.
908 King St., Suite 200
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 684-4333

PHILIP J. HIRSCHKOP
HIRSCHKOP & ASSOC., P.C.
908 King St., Suite 200
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 836-6595

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
RICHARD D. KLINGLER
JACQUELINE G. COOPER
JOSHUA M. ROBBINS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Respondent

November 12, 2008

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| A. The Assassination Of Cyrus Elahi And Dariush Elahi’s Resulting Judgment Against Iran | 1 |
| B. Respondent’s Efforts To Enforce His Judgment Against Iran..... | 4 |
| C. Congressional Enactment Of VTVPA And TRIA And Respondent’s Receipt Of Partial Payment Under TRIA | 5 |
| D. The Algiers Accords And The Limited Jurisdiction Of The Iran-U.S. Claims Tribunal..... | 9 |
| E. Cases B/66 And B/61 In The Tribunal ... | 11 |
| F. Proceedings Below | 13 |
| G. United States’ Blocking Of Petitioner’s Assets..... | 16 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 16 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 19 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| I. RESPONDENT DID NOT RELINQUISH HIS RIGHT TO ATTACH THE CUBIC JUDGMENT BECAUSE THAT JUDGMENT IS NOT “PROPERTY THAT IS AT ISSUE IN CLAIMS AGAINST THE UNITED STATES BEFORE” THE IRAN-U.S. CLAIMS TRIBUNAL | 19 |
| A. Property That Cannot Be Attached Is Limited To Property Identified In An Iranian Claim Before The Tribunal Alleging That U.S. Treatment Of The Property Breaches The Algiers Accords... | 19 |
| B. No Setoff Or Counterclaim Asserted By The United States Places, Or Could Place, The Cubic Judgment “At Issue” Before The Iran-U.S. Claims Tribunal | 32 |
| C. The United States’ Construction Of “At Issue” Ignores The Statute’s Context And Terms And, In Any Event, Would Not Establish That The Cubic Judgment Is “At Issue” In The B/61 Case | 37 |
| D. The Statutory Construction Urged By Petitioner And The United States Is Unworkable, Inequitable, Potentially Unconstitutional, And Thus Could Not Have Been Intended By Congress..... | 45 |
| II. THE CUBIC JUDGMENT IS A “BLOCKED ASSET” THAT IS SUBJECT TO ATTACHMENT BY RESPONDENT UNDER TRIA..... | 48 |
| CONCLUSION | 52 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| RESPONDENT’S APPENDIX | |
| Statement No. 16 | 1 |
| Trib. R. of P. (May 3, 1983) | 3 |
| <i>Ministry of Nat’l Def. of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Government of the United States</i> , Case No. B-61 (Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Mar. 2, 1984)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ministry of Nat’l Def. of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Government of the United States</i> , Case No. B-61 (Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. May 14, 1984)..... | 12 |
| <i>Joint Report</i> (July 14, 1989) | 14 |
| Consolidated Response of the United States, <i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States of Am.</i> , Case No. B/61 et al. (Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. filed Apr. 18, 1995) | 24 |
| <i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States of Am.</i> , Case Nos. A3, A8, A9, A14, B61 (Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Mar. 18, 1998)..... | 26 |
| Rebuttal of the United States, <i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States of Am.</i> , Case No. B/61 et al. (Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. filed Sept. 1, 2003) ... | 29 |
| <i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States of Am.</i> , Case Nos. A3, A8, A9, A14, B61 (Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Dec. 20, 2005)..... | 32 |
| Transcript of Tribunal Hearing, <i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States of Am.</i> , Case No. B/61 et al. (Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Dec. 7, 2006)..... | 37 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Transcript of Tribunal Hearing, <i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States of Am.</i> , Case No. B/61 et al. (Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Dec. 12, 2006)..... | 41 |
| Transcript of Tribunal Hearing, <i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States of Am.</i> , Case No. B/61 et al. (Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Dec. 14, 2006)..... | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of Cty. of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974)..... | 19, 51 |
| <i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)..... | 48 |
| <i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... | 18, 50, 52 |
| <i>Daliberti v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2000)..... | 2 |
| <i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)..... | 51 |
| <i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)..... | 31 |
| <i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. and Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... | 48 |
| <i>Elahi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2000)..... | 1, 3, 50 |
| <i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 376 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2004)..... | 23 |
| <i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 376 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2004)..... | 22 |
| <i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 380 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2004)..... | 22 |
| <i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 402 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 23 |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... | 48 |
| <i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Trans- atlantique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940)..... | 51 |
| <i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008) | 36 |
| <i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 1998)..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2957 (2008)..... | 15 |
| <i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> , 546 U.S. 450 (2006)..... | 14 |
| <i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)..... | 48 |
| <i>Permanent Mission of India v. City of New York</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2352 (2007) | 42 |

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Act of January 28, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3 | 2 |
| Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 | 1 |
| Iran and Libya Sanctions Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-172, 110 Stat. 1541 | 2 |
| Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322 | <i>passim</i> |
| Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000 Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 | <i>passim</i> |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7701(d)..... | 40 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4) | 42 |
| § 1605 et seq | 1 |
| § 1608(e)..... | 3 |
| § 1610(f)(1)(A) | 6 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1701, Note | 11, 46 |
| 31 C.F.R. § 596.201 | 2 |
| 68 Fed. Reg. 8077 (Feb. 19, 2003)..... | 9 |
| 70 Fed. Reg. 38,567 (June 28, 2005)..... | 49 |
| 72 Fed. Reg. 71,991 (Dec. 19, 2007)..... | 16, 49, 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| 73 Fed. Reg. 13,727 (Mar. 11, 2008) | 2 |
| EXECUTIVE ORDERS | |
| Exec. Order No. 12,281, 46 Fed. Reg. 7923 (Jan. 23, 1981) | 10 |
| Exec. Order No. 13,382, 3 C.F.R. § 170 (2006) | 16 |
| Exec. Order Nos. 12,277-12,280, 46 Fed. Reg. 7915-22 (Jan. 23, 1981) | 10 |
| LEGISLATIVE HISTORY | |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 106-939 (2000) | 32 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 107-779 (2002) | 7, 31 |
| 148 Cong. Rec. S11524 (daily ed. Nov. 19, 2002) | 6, 7, 31 |
| INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS | |
| Declaration of the Democratic & Popular Republic of Algeria, Algiers Accords of Jan. 19, 1981, 20 I.L.M. 224 (1981) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Case Concerning the Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosn. & Herz. v. Serb.), 1997 I.C.J. 243 (Dec. 17)</i> | 36 |
| <i>Computer Scis. Corp. v. Iran</i> , 10 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. 269 (1986) | 35, 39 |
| <i>Development & Res. Corp. v. Iran</i> , 25 Iran- U.S. Cl. Trib. 20 (1990) | 35 |
| <i>Futura Trading Inc. v. National Iranian Oil Co.</i> , 13 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. 99 (1986) .. | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>Iran v. United States</i> , Case No. B1, Award No. 83-B1-FT (Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Sept. 9, 2004) | 11 |
| <i>Ministry of Nat’l Def. of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Government of the United States</i> , Case No. B-61 (Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Mar. 2, 1984)..... | 26 |
| <i>Ministry of Nat’l Def. of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Government of the United States</i> , Case No. B-61 (Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. May 14, 1984) | 26 |
| <i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States of Am.</i> , Case Nos. A3, A8, A9, A14, B61 (Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Mar. 18, 1998)..... | 27 |
| <i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States of Am.</i> , Case Nos. A3, A8, A9, A14, B61 (Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Dec. 20, 2005)..... | 24, 27 |
| <i>Ministry of Nat’l Def. of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States, Cubic Corporation</i> , 14 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. 276 (1987)..... | 12, 25, 29 |
| <i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Int’l Sales Corp.</i> , No. 7365/FMS (Int’l Ct. of Arbitration of the Int’l Chamber of Commerce), <i>reprinted in</i> 13 Mealey’s Int’l Arbitration Report (Oct. 1998) | 4, 25 |
| <i>Norwegian Shipowners’ Claims</i> (Nor. v. U.S.), 11 Reports of Int’l Arbitral Awards 309 (Perm. Ct. Arb. 1922)..... | 36 |
| <i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Iran Air Force</i> , 33 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. 60 (1997) | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

| INTERNATIONAL RULES | Page |
|--|----------------|
| Trib. R. of P. (May 3, 1983) | 21, 33, 34, 36 |
| SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY | |
| Marjorie M. Whiteman, <i>Damages in International Law</i> (1937) | 37 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| <i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2000) | 20 |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) | 20 |
| President Clinton Message to the Congress on Iran, May 16, 1996, available at http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=52818 | 13 |
| <i>Suits Against Terrorist States by Victims of Terrorism</i> (Congressional Research Service, July 31, 2008) | 3 |
| U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Country Reports on Terrorism 2007</i> , at 9 (Apr. 2008), available at http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/105904.pdf | 2 |
| U.S. Dep't of State, State Sponsors of Terrorism, http://www.state.gov/s/ct/c14151.htm (last visited Nov. 10, 2008) | 2 |
